are held with the following institutions: Dakota Western Bank, Dakota Community Bank, Bravera Bank, and
Multi‐Bank Securities.

Note 3 ‐  Taxes Revenue

The County treasurer acts as an agent to collect property taxes levied in the County for all taxing authorities. Any
material collections are distributed after the end of the month.

21

Slope County
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2022

Property taxes are levied as of January 1. The property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property on
January 1. The tax levy may be paid in two installments: the first installment includes one‐half of the real estate
taxes and all the special assessments; the second installment is the balance of the real estate taxes. The first
installment is due by March 1 and the second installment is due by October 15. A 5% discount is allowed if all
taxes and special assessments are paid by February 15. After the due dates, the bill becomes delinquent, and
penalties are assessed.

Most property owners choose to pay property taxes and special assessments in a single payment on or before
February 15 and receive the 5% discount on the property taxes.

Note 4 ‐  Capital Assets

The following is a summary of changes in capital assets for the year ended December 31, 2022:

Balance Balance

1/1/2022 Increases Decreases 12/31/2022
Governmental Activities

Capital assets not being depreciated
Land 12,601$   ‐$   ‐$   12,601$
Construction in process 882,711   25,856   (908,567)   ‐

895,312   25,856   (908,567)   12,601

Capital assets being depreciated
Buildings 4,800,859   ‐   ‐   4,800,859
Furniture and office equipment 165,506   ‐   ‐   165,506
Infrastructure 14,237,566   1,560,780   ‐   15,798,346
Vehicles and equipment 3,104,410   156,564   (27,564)   3,233,410

Total capital assets, being
depreciated 22,308,341   1,717,344   (27,564)   23,998,121

Less accumulated depreciation for
Buildings 713,544   98,194   ‐   811,738
Furniture and office equipment 125,279   4,137   ‐   129,416
Infrastructure 1,174,233   299,653   ‐   1,473,886
Vehicles and equipment 1,646,603   182,446   (27,564)   1,801,485

Total accumulated depreciation 3,659,659   584,430   (27,564)   4,216,525

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 18,648,682   1,132,914   ‐   19,781,596

Governmental activities ‐
capital assets, net 19,543,994$   1,158,770$   (908,567)$   19,794,197$

22

Slope County
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2022

Depreciation expense for the year ended December 31, 2022 was charged to functions/programs of the County
as follows:

Governmental Activities
General government 97,230$
Public safety 8,722
Highways 474,027
Culture and recreation 4,451

Total depreciation expenses ‐ governmental activities 584,430$

Note 5 ‐  Transfers

The following is a reconciliation between transfers in and transfers out as reported in the basic financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2022, respectively: